
 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
24 June 2024 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market Street, 
Tamworth on Tuesday, 2nd July, 2024 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are 
requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
3 Declarations of Interest  

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 
Under Section 33(2) of the Localism Act 2011, the act permits an authority 
to grant a dispensation from either or both of the restrictions not to 
participate and / or vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary  
interest.  Planning Committee Members have received a dispensation for 
applications relating to the Future High Street Project for a period of two 
years starting from 7th July 2022 until 7th July 2024. 

 
 

 
4 Applications for Consideration  

 Summary of Applications received: 
 
Application no:0133-2024 
Development: Proposed new shopfront and associated works  
Location: 12-13 Market Street 
 

 
 a 0133-2024 12-13 Market Street, Tamworth  (Pages 9 - 16) 
   

(Report of The Assistant Director – Growth & Regeneration) 
 
 

 
5 0561/2018 Update information (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
6 0163/2023 - Update  

 Verbal Update  
 

 
   _______________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a 
member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
To Councillors: L Wood, C Adams, M Clarke, R Claymore, G Coates, D Foster, 

R Kingstone, K Norchi, P Pallett, L Smith, S Smith, M Summers and 
P Turner 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 5th JUNE 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor L Wood (Chair), Councillors C Adams, M Clarke, 

G Coates, D Foster, R Kingstone, K Norchi, P Pallett, L Smith, 
S Smith, M Summers and P Turner 

 
The following officers were in attendance: Max Howarth (Legal Advisor) Anna 
Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & Regeneration), Glen Baker-Adams (Team 
Leader - Development Manager), Andrew Davies (Planning Officer), Tracey 
Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager), Laura Sandland 
(Democratic and Executive Support Officer) and Rob Barnes (Executive Director 
Communities) 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Claymore 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE-CHAIR  
 
Councillor D Foster was appointed as Vice Chair of the committee 
 
(Moved by Councillor L Wood and seconded by Councillor L Smith) 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th March 2024 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor C Adams and seconded by Councillor M Summers) 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr R Kingstone declared an interest on application 0367/2023 and moved to the 
public gallery whilst the item was discussed.   
 
Councillor Paul Turner declared and interest on application 0061/2024 and left 
the meeting whilst this item was discussed.   
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 5 June 2024 
 

 
2 

 

 
5.1 0367/2023 South Staffordshire College  
 
Application 0367/2023 

 
Proposal Demolition of all existing buildings 

 
Location Tamworth and Lichfield College Croft Street Tamworth 

Staffordshire B79 8AE 
 
 
 

The Agent, Bendon Dale spoke in favour of the application 
 
Officers presented the item and responded to issues and questions raised, 
including: 
 

• Concerns regarding the amount of demolition and debris near the 
railway line.   

• Concerns regarding the damage to highways from the demolition 
trucks 

 
A motion was moved to refuse the application on the grounds of SU1 & SU2 
in the Local Plan 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Smith and seconded by Councillor P Turner) 
 
Following advice from the Legal Advisor this motion was withdrawn. 
   
A motion was moved to defer the application to allow for more information 
to be compiled regarding highways access and safety.   
 
(Moved by Councillor S Smith and seconded by Councillor P Turner) 

 
 

5.2 0061/2024 Land off Moor Lane, Bolehall  
 
Application: 0061/2024 

 
Proposal Installation of a stoned access track, manoeuvring area to front of 

agricultural building and timber restroom (retrospective), installation 
of solar panels to rear roof slope. 
 

Site Address Land off Moor Lane, Bolehall, Tamworth 
 

Ward Councillor C Dean spoke against the application 
 
Ward Councillor S Daniels spoke against the application 
 
Officers presented the item and responded to issues and questions raised. Members 
debated the item and   

Page 6



Planning Committee 5 June 2024 
 

 
3 

 

 
A motion was moved that the application be refused with the 2 recommendations in the 
report and with an additional recommendation number 3. below.     

 
1. The proposed retention of the structure described as a timber 

restroom is unacceptable due to its  
design which is (a) not in keeping with the design of the agricultural 
storage building (b) designed around the presence of a caravan 
which whilst it was still present on the 8th May 2024, the Applicant 
has stated will be removed and (c) is of poor design and materials 
that are harmful to the character and appearance of the site. The 
proposed retention of the timber restroom is therefore not in 
compliance with Policy EN5 Design of New Development of the 
Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031.  
 

2. The access track by virtue of the materials used in construction are 
deemed to be inappropriate for the setting and out of character with 
the site as a whole and therefore not in accordance with Policy  
EN5 Design of New Development of the Tamworth Local Plan 
2006-2031and; 
 

3. Due to the lack of a landscape character assessment being 
undertaken to support of the application and the overall lack of 
contribution the access track provides to the enhancement, 
restoration or regeneration of the landscape affected, it is not in 
accordance with Policy EN1 of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-
2031 and paragraph 180 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework  

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor S 
Smith) 

6 UPDATES TO COMMITTEE FROM PLANNING OFFICERS  
 
None 
  

  
 Chair  
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2nd JULY 2024 

 
 
 

APPLICATION FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

 

 

 
REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - GROWTH & REGENERATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4a



Application Reference  0133/2024 
 

Proposal  Proposed new shopfront and associated works 
 

Site Address  
 

12 - 13 Market Street Tamworth B79 7LU 

Case Officer  
 

Debbie Hall  

Recommendation  Approve subject to Conditions 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This planning application for a proposed new shopfront and associated works. 

 
1.2 It has been reported to Planning Committee as the application relates to the Future High Streets 

Programme of works that is currently ongoing in the town centre. 
  
1.3 The following lists the proposed works for the proposed shopfront of the newly constructed building 

at 12-13 Market Street: 

• Install new DSD (double sliding door) with single sliding automatic door and fixed panel and 

SAS (safety activation system). Frames to match RAL 7026. 

• Install shopfront glass panels. Glass panels to be P5A rating. Aluminium window frames to 

match RAL 7026. 

• Install new stall riser to shopfront made of brickwork, finished with timber panels with 

mouldings decorated to match RAL 7026. 

• Install new Alucubond panel to ATM side, to match RAL 7031, with new security wall behind. 

Allow to cut out section to install External ATM. 

• Install new external ATM unit (SelfServ 84 [Ext.], CEN III, 4 High Security Enclosure) with 

plinth and associated works. 

• Install new masonry wall to existing middle column, finished with timber panels with 

mouldings decorated to match RAL 7026. 

• Install new post box, post box number to be grey. 

• Install new bulkhead to house recess over door heater. 

 
Location Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



2. Policies 
 
2.1 Local Plan Policies 
 

SS1  - The Spatial Strategy for Tamworth 
SS2 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
EC1 – Hierarchy of Centres for Town Centre Uses 
EC2 – Supporting Investment in Tamworth Town Centre 
EC3 – Primary and Secondary Shop Frontages  
EN5 – Design and New Development 
EN6 – Protecting the Historic Enviro
[...]
nsulted on this proposal and the deadline for comments had 

not passed when this report has been written, however their views will be provided to councillors at 
committee. 

 
 
6.5 Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
6.5.1 Tamworth Borough Council adopted its Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule on 

the 17th July 2018 which came into force for applications determined after 1st August 2018.  A CIL 
charge may apply to this application.  If applicable, this would involve a monetary sum payable prior 
to commencement of development.  Further information regarding our CIL Charging Schedule is 
available on the Council's website at www.tamworth.gov.uk/cil. 

 
 
7 Conclusion 
 
 A new shopfront and associated works are proposed as part of the redevelopment of 12-13 Market 

Street and the wider Future High Street Project of works for Tamworth town centre. The proposed 
development is acceptable in principle and is of an acceptable design which will not have a 
detrimental impact upon 12-13 Market Street, the setting of the adjacent listed buildings or the wider 
Tamworth Town Conservation Area. There are no identified impacts on neighbour amenity. Any 
later comments from Tamworth Borough Council environmental protection remain outstanding. The 
application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

 
 
8 Recommendation 

 
Approve with conditions  
 
Conditions / Reasons 
 
1. The development shall be started within three years from the date of this decision. Reason: 
In compliance with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 
51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 
 

Page 15



2. The development hereby permitted shall only be carried out in accordance with the 
application form, the supporting letter and drawings: PR.00.E1, EX.00.E1 and 
b90f/uk/1104720/1486893 unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To define the permission. 

 

Page 16



 
 
 
 
2018/0561 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING COMMUNITY HUB, PRIMARY SCHOOL, GREEN 
INFRASTRUCTURE, SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE, VEHICULAR ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED 
DEVELOPMENT 
LAND TO THE EAST OF FORMER TAMWORTH GOLF COURSE, NORTH OF TAMWORTH ROAD 
(B5000) AND WEST OF M42, ALVECOTE 
 
This briefing note is produced to update members on the above application. Members will recall that 
the Applicant, Hallam Land Management Ltd, presented jointly to the Planning Committee and North 
Warwickshire Borough Council members in August 2023 to update both LPAs on progress on the 
application. The vast majority of the application site sits within North Warwickshire, with minor parts 
of the access junctions within Tamworth Borough Council.  
 
Following further discussions with NWBC, a revisions package was submitted to both Councils in 
May 2024. This removed all development east of Robey’s Lane bar the principal access and 
associated road and some structural planting south of Alvecote Wood. The proposed primary school 
and sports provision has been relocated west of Robey’s Lane. The changes are summarised in the 
table below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A copy of the latest indicative layout is appended to this note. The land west of Robey’s Lane is a 
residential allocation within NWBC’s Local Plan (1270 dwellings).    
 
To support the revision package, an Environmental Statement Addendum has been submitted which 
includes updates to supporting technical documents, including the Transport Assessment. The 
overall access strategy remains the same with the principal access via a roundabout on the B5000, 
east of Robey’s Lane. An additional access point has been included on Robey’s Lane itself to 
facilitate emergency access and serve a limited number of dwellings. The section of Robey’s Lane 
between access points ‘3b’ and ‘4’ on the indicative layout remains proposed to be closed to traffic 
and be a route solely for pedestrians and cyclists.  
 

Warwickshire County Council &
[...]

Hallam Land Management
Land to the East of the Former Tamworth Golf Course
Tamworth

SJL / BC

0 100 200 300 400 500m

N

This drawing is the property of FPCR Environment and Design Ltd and is issued 
on the condition it is not reproduced, retained or disclosed to any unauthorised 
person, either wholly or in part without written consent of FPCR Environment 
and Design Ltd.

Ordnance Survey Mastermap - Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Licence 
Number: 100019980 (Centremapslive.com)

Aerial imagery © 2017 Bluesky, DigitalGlobe, Getmapping plc, Infoterra Ltd and 
Bluesky. Map data © 2017 Google 

fpcr

masterplanning  
environmental assessment    

landscape design 
urban design

ecology 
architecture    

arboriculture    

FPCR Environment and Design Ltd
Lockington Hall
Lockington 
Derby   DE74 2RH

t:   01509 672772
f:   01509 674565
e:  mail@fpcr.co.uk
w: www.fpcr.co.uk

\\Fpcr-fs-01\projects\6100\6186\LANDS\Plans\6186-L-04-Y Indicative Layout.indd

CH

SP

EC

PS

Pooley  
Country  

Park

Alvecote

Po
ol

ey
 L

an
e

B5000 Tamworth Road

Glascote Road

Chiltern Road
M

42

Coventry Canal

Alvecote 
Wood

Tamworth

Completed 
Development

Development 
under 

Construction

Completed 
Development

Polesworth

1

2

R
ob

ey
’s

 L
an

e

Agricultural 
Access

3b

3a

4

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4a 0133-2024 12-13 Market Street, Tamworth
	5 0561/2018 Update information
	6186-L-04-Y Indicative Layout.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

030724 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 2nd JULY 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor L Wood (Chair), Councillors C Adams, M Clarke, 

R Claymore, G Coates, D Foster (Vice-Chair), K Norchi, P Pallett, 
L Smith, S Smith, M Summers and P Turner 

 
The following officers were in attendance: Stuart Evans (Legal Advisor), Anna 
Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & Regeneration), Glen Baker-Adams (Team 
Leader - Development Manager), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic 
Services Manager) and Laura Sandland (Democratic and Executive Support 
Officer) 
 
 

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Kingstone 
 

8 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2024 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor C Adams and seconded by Councillor L Smith) 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair confirmed that under Section 33(2) of the Localism Act 2011, the act 
permits an authority to grant a dispensation from either or both of the restrictions 
not to participate and / or vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary  
interest.  Planning Committee Members have received a dispensation for 
applications relating to the Future High Street Project for a period of two years 
starting from 7th July 2022 until 7th July 2024.  
 
There were no further declarations 
 

10 APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
10.1 0133-2024 12-13 Market Street, Tamworth  
 
Application no: 0133/2024 

  



Planning Committee 2 July 2024 
 

 
2 

 

Proposal: Proposed new shopfront and associated works 
  

Location: 12 - 13 Market Street Tamworth B79 7LU 
 

Resolved  that the Committee:  
  
 Approved subject to conditions 
  
 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 

Councillor C Adams) 
 
 

Conditions:  
1. The development shall be started within three years from 

the date of this decision.  
 
Reason: In compliance with Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

  
2. The development hereby permitted shall only be carried 

out in accordance with the application form, the supporting 
letter and drawings: PR.00.E1, EX.00.E1 and 
b90f/uk/1104720/1486893 unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: To define the permission. 

  
  

11 0561/2018 UPDATE INFORMATION  
 

Application no: 0561/2018 

  
Proposal: 

 
Residential development including community hub, 
primary school, green infrastructure, sustainable 
drainage, vehicular access and associated development 

  
Location: Land to the east of former Tamworth golf course, north of 

Tamworth road (b5000) and west of m42, Alvecote 
  
 
The team leader for development management gave an update on this 
application due to be considered by North Warwickshire in August 2024  
 

12 0163/2023 - UPDATE  
 

Application no: 0163/2023 
  

Location: Land at Tamworth Road, Dosthill, B77 1QL 

 



Planning Committee 2 July 2024 
 

 
3 

 

The team leader for development management gave an update on the Planning 
application to be bought to Planning committee in August, possibly September 
2024 
  

  
 Chair  
 

 


